

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**WAL-MART STORES, INC.**

**Respondent,**

**Case 16-CA-096240  
16-CA-105873  
16-CA-108394  
16-CA-113087  
16-CA-122578  
16-CA-124099  
21-CA-105401  
26-CA-093558  
13-CA-107343**

**and**

**THE ORGANIZATION UNITED FOR RESPECT  
AT WALMART (OURWALMART),**

**Charging Party.**

**WAL-MART'S ANSWER TO THE  
CHARGING PARTY'S CROSS-EXCEPTIONS TO THE  
DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
201 East Washington Street, Suite 1600  
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2382  
Telephone: (602) 257-5200  
Facsimile: (602) 257-5299  
Steven D. Wheelless  
Alan Bayless Feldman  
Email: [swheelless@steptoe.com](mailto:swheelless@steptoe.com)  
[afeldman@steptoe.com](mailto:afeldman@steptoe.com)

Attorneys for Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
THE KEY QUESTION: WHO CONTROLS THE WORK SCHEDULE? .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. SUPREME COURT AND BOARD LAW PRECLUDE THE RADICAL POSITION URGED BY UFCW/OWM AND ILLUSTRATE THE ALJ’S ERROR.....	3
A. The IWS Rule Does Not Turn On The Participants’ Motive.....	3
1. Board Law Specifically Holds That Motive Does Not Matter. ....	3
2. The UFCW Miscites The Case Law And The Record. ....	4
B. “Ceasing Work” Does Not Convert Unprotected IWS To A Protected Strike.....	6
1. The Supreme Court Rejects UFCW/OWM’s Theory.....	7
2. The Board Rejects UFCW/OWM’s Theory. ....	8
3. Cases Cited By UFCW/OWM Do Not Support Its Theory.....	9
C. The IWS Rule Does Not Turn On Strike Misconduct. ....	10
D. Board Law Does Not Give Employees The Right To Engage In A Campaign Of Repeated, Same-Purpose Strikes.....	11
E. UFCW/OWM’s Attempt To Distinguish Controlling IWS Law Only Demonstrates Its Applicability Here. ....	13
F. The Absence Of Actual Disruption Does Not Convert Unprotected IWS To Protected Conduct. ....	15
G. UFCW/OWM’s Policy Arguments Lack Merit.....	17
H. The IWS Rule Comes Directly From The United States Supreme Court.....	19
I. UFCW/OWM Offers Numerous Other Irrelevant Arguments. ....	20
J. UFCW/OWM’s (And The ALJ’s) Proposed Rule Would Constitute An Unlawful “Taking” Under The Fifth Amendment. ....	22
K. The IWS Rule Applies To This UFCW-Orchestrated IWS Campaign. ....	25
II. UFCW/OWM MISSTATES THE ALJ’S “UNDER REVIEW” FINDINGS.....	26
III. UFCW/OWM OFFERS ONLY CONCLUSORY RHETORIC IN RESPONSE TO THE ALJ’S “TOVAR” FINDING. ....	28
A. UFCW/OWM Offers No Legal Analysis, Only Rhetoric.....	29
B. The Board and Courts Make Clear That A News Broadcaster’s Unilateral Editing Decisions Do Not Create Liability For An Interviewee.....	30

IV.	UFCW/OWM CITES NO AUTHORITY AND OFFERS NO EVIDENTIARY SUPPORT FOR ITS PROPOSED EXTRAORDINARY REMEDIES. ....	32
V.	UFCW/OWM WAIVED ITS CONFIDENTIALITY ARGUMENTS AND CANNOT AVOID ITS OWN AGREEMENT. ....	37
A.	UFCW/OWM Waived Any Confidentiality Designation Objection. ....	37
B.	UFCW/OWM Cannot Avoid Its Own Promise To Maintain Confidentiality Before, During, And After Trial. ....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. U.S.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	24
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	22
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	25
<i>Huntleigh USA Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 63 Fed. Cl. 440 (2005) .....	24
<i>In re PEC Solutions</i> , 2004 WL 1854202, (E.D. Va. 2004).....	32
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. U.S.</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949).....	24
<i>Kolodziej v. Mason</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (M.D. Fla. 2014).....	31
<i>Lee &amp; Eastes, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 328 P.2d 700 (Wash. 1958).....	23
<i>Local Union No. 313, Hotel &amp; Rest. Emps. v. Stathakis</i> , 205 S.W. 450 (Ark. 1918).....	23
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	23
<i>Machinists, Lodge 76, v. Wisconsin Empl. Rel. Commn.</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	1, 6, 18, 20, 26
<i>Metabolife Int’l, Inc. v. Wornick</i> , 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>NLRB v. Empire Gas, Inc.</i> , 566 F.2d 681 (10th Cir. 1977) .....	11, 13
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	4, 5, 7, 8, 18, 20, 21
<i>NLRB v. Robertson Industries</i> , 560 F.2d 396 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	4, 10, 11, 12

<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871).....	23
<i>Raab v. General Physics Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	32
<i>Richmond Elks Hall Ass’n v. Richmond Redev. Agency</i> , 561 F.2d 1327 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	23
<i>Roseville Dodge v. NLRB</i> , 882 F.2d 1355 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	25
<i>UAW Local 232 v. Wisconsin Employee Relocations Board</i> , 336 U.S. 245 (1949).....	18, 19
<b>AGENCY PROCEEDINGS</b>	
<i>Albertson’s, Inc.</i> 351 NLRB 254 (2007) .....	33, 35, 36
<i>Chelsea Homes, Inc.</i> , 298 NLRB 813 (1990) .....	11, 12
<i>City Dodge Center</i> , 289 NLRB 194 (1988) .....	11, 12
<i>Edro Corp.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 53 (2015) .....	33
<i>Embossing Printers</i> , 268 NLRB 710 (1984) .....	3, 4, 8, 14, 21
<i>Davies Jr., D/B/A Dallas Glass</i> , 2013 WL 703258 2013 .....	5, 13, 16, 21
<i>Farley Candy Co.</i> , 300 NLRB 849 (1990) .....	11, 12
<i>Farm Fresh Co., Target One, LLC</i> , 361 NLRB No. 83 (2014) .....	35
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Omaha</i> , 171 NLRB 1145 (1968) .....	9
<i>GTE Southwest, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 563 (1999) .....	39

<i>Hanover House Indus.,</i> 233 NLRB 164 (1977) .....	33
<i>Hickmott Foods, Inc.,</i> 242 NLRB 1357 (1979) .....	36
<i>Honolulu Rapid Transit Co.,</i> 110 NLRB 1806 (1954) .....	2, 4, 8, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20, 21, 24
<i>McGuire Steel Erection, Inc.,</i> 324 NLRB 221 (1997) .....	33
<i>Miller Indus. Towing Equip.,</i> 342 NLRB 1074 (2004) .....	28
<i>Monroe Auto Equipment Co.,</i> 159 NLRB 613 (1966) .....	30
<i>National Steel and Shipbuilding Co.,</i> 324 NLRB 499 (1997) .....	2, 11, 15, 16, 20, 21
<i>New Process Co.,</i> 290 NLRB 704 (1988) .....	33
<i>Pacific Lutheran Univ.,</i> 361 NLRB No. 157 (2014) .....	38
<i>Pacific Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.,</i> 107 NLRB 1547 (1954) .....	4, 9, 15, 16, 19, 21
<i>Pinkerton's, Inc.,</i> 226 NLRB 837 (1976) .....	28
<i>Purple Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 361 NLRB No. 126 (2014) .....	25
<i>Quality Limestone Products, Inc.,</i> 153 NLRB 1009 (1965) .....	27
<i>Sports Coach Corporation of America,</i> 203 NLRB 145 (1973) .....	28
<i>Swope Ridge,</i> 350 NLRB 64 (2007) .....	4, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21
<i>Texas Gas Corp.,</i> 136 NLRB 355 (1962) .....	21

<i>Union Electric,</i> 219 NLRB 1081 (1975) .....	11, 12
<i>United Parcel Service,</i> 304 NLRB 693 (1991) .....	39
<i>United States Service Industries.,</i> 315 NLRB 285 (1994) .....	11, 12
<i>Robertson Indus.,</i> 216 NLRB 361 (1975) .....	4, 10, 11, 12
<i>WestPac Elec.,</i> 321 NLRB 1322 (1996) .....	10, 11
<b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	23
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	22-24
<b>STATUTES</b>	
National Labor Relations Act .....	7, 17-19, 25, 32
